VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA Resolution No. 2023-11-13-02

RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE FINDING OF A PUBLIC NUISANCE WITH RESPECT TO THE EXISTENCE OF OAK WILT UPON CERTAIN PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA AND ORDERING ABATEMENT OF SUCH PUBLIC NUISANCE

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2023, the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa received a memorandum from the Village Forester addressing the existence of Oak Wilt in 50 trees which are located on the properties listed on Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has been advised by the Village Forester that correspondence relating to Oak Wilt as a public nuisance, abatement of such public nuisance and notification of this meeting of the Village Board has been sent or delivered to the owners of the properties listed on Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has further received a recommendation from the Village Forester regarding the basis for a finding that a public nuisance exists on the properties listed on Attachment A together with a recommendation that abatement of such public nuisance be ordered;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chenequa that:

Section 1. Findings. Based upon the memorandum and recommendation from the Village Forester, the Village Board hereby finds that the public nuisance of Oak Wilt to exist on the properties listed on Attachment A.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Abatement.</u> The Village Board hereby authorizes and directs the Village Forester to send orders with respect to the required abatement of the public nuisance of Oak Wilt on the properties listed on Attachment A to the owners of such properties; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Forester is authorized and directed to take appropriate action pursuant to the Village Code in the event of the owners of the properties listed on the Attachment A do not comply with the abatement orders of the Village of Chenequa.

Adopted this 13th day of November, 2023.

VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA

Jo Ann F Villavicencio

Village President

ATTEST:

Deanna Braunschweig, Village Clerk-Treasurer

Date Posted: November 14, 2023

Deanna Breumschweif